

Department of Education

Region III

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF PAMPANGA

June 1, 2023

DIVISION MEMORANDUM No. **256**, s. 2023

YOUTH LEADERSHIP TRAINING FOR SUPREME SECONDARY LEARNER GOVERNMENT (SSLG) LEADERS AND ADVISERS

To: Chief Education Supervisors
Education Program Supervisors
Public Schools District Supervisors
Public Secondary School Heads
SSLG Advisers

- 1. The foundation of all successful youth programs is youth development. Hence, the Schools Division of Pampanga recognizes the importance of providing learners with various opportunities to develop their knowledge, skills, and attitudes, with an emphasis on program elements that support youth leadership.
- 2. Pursuant to DepEd Memorandum No. 055, s. 2021 entitled "Recommended "Recommended Programs, Projects, and Activities of the Student Government for School Year 2021–2022," the Division Federated Supreme Secondary Learner Government (DFSSLG), initiates the conduct of a **Youth Leadership Training** with the theme "Leadership for a Better Future" on **June 10, 2023**, Saturday, from 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM via Zoom and Facebook livestream.
- 3. This activity aims to:
 - equip student leaders with invaluable leadership skills, fostering personal growth, teamwork, and unwavering commitment to building a better future;
 - b. provide them with the necessary guidance and inspiration to lead their peers effectively; and
 - c. promote collaboration, empathy, and innovative thinking.
- 4. The participants of this activity are the SSLG leaders/representatives and teacher-advisers of the seven (7) clusters.
- 5. Below is the link for the meeting. Participants are asked to log in 10 minutes before the event starts.

• Link: https://bit.ly/sslgtraining-june2023

Meeting ID: 886 6689 3727

Passcode: 542011







Department of Education

Region III

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF PAMPANGA

- All participants are required to accomplish the registration in Google form by accessing the link https://bit.ly/sslgtraining-registration on or before June 9, 2023.
- 7. Please refer to Enclosure No. 1 for the Activity Matrix and Enclosure No. 2 for the Technical Working Group.
- 8. For more information, all concerned may contact the SGOD-Youth Formation Coordinator, Rachel Camille R. Lacanlale, through 961-52-62 or rachelcamille.lacanlale@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Schools Division of Pampanga, High School Boulevard Barangay Lourdes, City of San Fernando, Pampanga.
- 9. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum is earnestly desired.

ROMEO M. ALIP, PhD, CESO V

Schools Division Superintendent

· -00.00000015592

Dep Ed DIVISION OF PAMPANCA CITY OF SAN FERNANDO JUN 0 5 2023







Department of Education

Region III SCHOOLS DIVISION OF PAMPANGA

Enclosure No. 1 to Division Memorandum No. **256**, s. 2023

Activity Matrix

TIME	ACTIVITY	PERSONS INVOLVED/ SPEAKER
7:30 AM – 8:00 AM	Online Registration	
8:00 AM - 8:30 AM	Management of Learning/	Participants/ SSLG Leaders
	Opening Program	and Advisers, DSSLG Officers,
		TWG, SDO Officials
8:30 AM – 8:40 AM	Significance of the Event	RACHEL CAMILLE R.
		LACANLALE
		Project Development Officer I
8:40 AM – 9:40 AM	Dangers of Vaping	DR. ERIC BARTOLO
		President – Community
		Pediatrics of the Philippines
9:40 AM – 9:50 AM	HEALTH BREAK	
9:50 AM – 10:50	Reproductive Health	DRA. JOY VELEZ
AM		Pediatrician
10:50 AM – 12:00	True Loves Wait	RUSSEL A. CASUPANAN
NN		Guidance Advocate SHS –
		Diosdado Macapagal MHS
12:00 NN - 1:00 PM	LUNCH BREAK	
1:00 PM – 2:00 PM	Civic Engagement and	EDITHA D. ANTONIO
	Youth Advocacy	Principal III – Diosdado
		Macapagal MHS
2:00 PM - 3:00 PM	Digital Citizenship and	GENER R. SANTOS
	Online Safety	MT I – SHS ICT Coordinator-
		DMMHS
3:00 PM – 3:40 PM	OPEN FORUM	Participants and Speakers
		SHEIKH CLYDE S. MANALO
		President, DFSSLG
3:40 PM – 3:50 PM	Awarding of Certificates	·
3:50 PM – 4:00 PM	Closing Remarks	JESUSA NANETTE E.
		PASCUAL
		President, DFSSLG Adviser







Department of Education

Region III SCHOOLS DIVISION OF PAMPANGA

Enclosure No. 2 to Division Memorandum No. $\underline{\mathbf{256}}$, s. 2023

Technical Working Group

Role	Name	Position/Designation
Program Focal Person	Arceli S. Lopez, PhD	Chief Education
		Supervisor
Learner Government	Rachel Camille R. Lacanlale	Project Development
Program Focal Person		Officer I
	Paula S. Meneses	Project Development
Lead TWG		Officer I
Lead I wG	Nerisse Nicole B. Torres	Project Development
		Officer I
	Jesusa Nanette E. Pascual	DFSSLG Adviser
		President
	Rowel B. Guevarra	DFSSLG Adviser Vice-
		President
	Michael N. Puno	DFSSLG Adviser
		Secretary
Facilitators	Jayson S. Yumang	DFSSLG Adviser
racintators		Treasurer
	Amy L. Mendez	DFSSLG Adviser
		Auditor
	Mark R. Sibug	DFSSLG Adviser Public
		Information Officer
	Reynaldo H. Marquez	DFSSLG Protocol
		Officer



